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NATIONAL TRANSPORTATIO~~AFETY BOARD 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 

- - - -_-------- -_--__________r____________~ 

Forwarded to:  

Honorable James Baxter Hunt, .Jr. 
Governor of North Carol ina 
S t a t e  Capi tol  
Raleigh, North Carol ina 27611 

SAFETY RECOMMENDAT I O N  ( S )  

H- 7 8-14 

About 7:50 a.m., e . s . t . ,  on March 8, 1977,  a t r ac to r - semi t r a i l e r  
s t r u c k  the  r e a r  of a Campbell County (Virg in ia )  Publ ic  Schools schoolbus 
on U.S. Highway 29,  near  Rustburg, Vi rg in ia .  Three of t h e  33 occupants 
of the schoolbus died i n  t h e  c o l l i s i o n .  L/ 

The t ruckdr ive r ,  a t  t h e  time of t h e  acc iden t ,  he ld  v a l i d  opera tor  
l i c e n s e s  from t h e  States of F lo r ida  and North Carol ina.  He had been 
l i censed  i n  North Carol ina s i n c e  t h e  e a r l y  1960's. 

A review of h i s  d r iv ing  record over the  p a s t  1 7  years ,  including 
commercial s e r v i c e ,  revealed t h a t  he had accumulated 38 t r a f f i c  v i o l a t i o n  
convic t ions  i n  e i g h t  S t a t e s ,  s i x  d r iv ing  l i c e n s e  suspensions,  and had 
four  highway acc idents .  Twenty-one of t hese  t r a f f i c  conv ic t ions ,  t h e  
s i x  suspensions,  and t h e  four  acc iden t s  occurred i n  North Carol ina.  
(See attachment.  ) 

The National Highway Txaff ic  Safe ty  Administration Highway Safety 
Program Standard (HSPS) No. 5 ,  Driver Licensing, c a l l s  f o r  each S t a t e  to 
have a d r i v e r  improvement program t o  i d e n t i f y  problem d r i v e r s  and c a l l s  
f o r  appropr ia te  a c t i o n s  designed to reduce the  frequency of t h e i r  involvement 
i n  t r a f f i c  acc idents  and v i o l a t i o n s .  The Safety Board b e l i e v e s  t h a t  a 

- 1/ For more d e t a i l e d  information read  "Highway Accident Report: Tractor-  
semitrai ler /Schoolbus Co l l i s ion  and Overturn, Rustburg,  V i rg in i a ,  
March 8, 1977" (NTSB-EAR-78-1). 
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dr iv ing  record such a s  t h a t  amassed by t h i s  t ruckdr ive r  i n d i c a t e s  a 
problem d r i v e r  and t h a t  cases  such a s  h i s  should be d e a l t  with as descr ibed 
i n  HSPS No. 5 s o  a s  t o  he lp  prevent  continued v i o l a t i o n s  and acc idents .  

Therefore,  t h e  National Transpor ta t ion  Safety Board recommends t h a t  
t h e  S t a t e  of North Carol ina:  

Review i ts  d r i v e r  improvement program, required by Highway 
Safe ty  Program Standard No. 5, t o  i d e n t i f y  problem drivers 
and in su re  t h a t  such dr ivexs  a r e  not permit ted t o  o p e r i t e  
commercial veh ic l e s .  (Class 11, P r i o r i t y  Action) (H-78-14) 

BAILEY, Acting Chairman, McADAMS, HOGUE, and K I N G ,  Members, concurred 
i n  the  above recommendation. 

By: Kay Bailey 
Acting Chairman 

Attachment 
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A t t a c h m e n t  

X a y o q  
l e  k n d e r  
p e n s i m s  - 

LO/ 191 65 
Dr iv ing  
Under 
Suspens ion  

- -.- 
:ate 
of 

i c e n s e  

> r th  
3 r o l i n a  

VIOL.ATIOKS AND SUSPEKSIONS RE.CORD 
OF THEODORE. N .  TEMPLETON 

V i o l a t i o n  
C o n v i c t i o n s  

Improper  L i g h t s  
Speed 
Speed 
I l l e g a l  P a s s i n g  
Speed 
Improper  L i g h t s  
Speed 

Speed 
I l l e g a l  P a s s  
I l l e g a l  P a s s  
Speed 

Speed 
Speed 
Improper  L i g h t s  
Speed 
Fo l low Too C l o s e  

Speed 
Speed 
Speed 

Speed 
Speed 
Speed 
Speed 
Speed 

Date 

6-18-60 
3-19-61, 
6-30-61 
5-17-63 
12-22-.64 
3-7-65 
6-16-65 

7-17-67 
9-27-67 
2-10-68 
5-29-68 

10-28-68 
11-7-68 
11-15-68 
10-7-69 
10-11-69 

2 -1,9-70 
4-24-70 
7-9-70 

2-16-71 
12-29-72 
4-11-73 
6-27-73 
1-29-74 

Suspens ions  

9-13-65 t o  11-13-65 ( 2  mos 

5-2-66 - 5-2-67 (1 y e a r )  

7-15-68 - 8-16-68 ( 1  mos) 

11-30-69 - 1-29-70 ( 1  mos 

8-14-70 - 1 , 2 4 4 - 7 0  ( 4  mos 



(Cont ’d)  V i o l a t i o n s  6 S u s p e n s i o n s  

t a t e  
of 

. i c e n s e  

‘ o r t h  
a :  i n a  -: 

o u t h  
: a r o l i n a  

‘ l o r i d a  

V i o l a t i o n  
Convictions 

Exceed ing  S a f e  
Speed 

... Exceed ing  S a f e  
Speed 

.--. 

Speed 
Speed 
Speed 

Speed 

Speed 
Speed 
Speed 
Over load  
Speed 
Speed 
Speed 

Speed 
Speed 

-- I_- 

- 2 -  

Date 

3-12-74 

12-2 6- 74 

11-24-75 
1-21-76 
2-20-77 

3-12-73 

6-24-75 
1-12-76 
2-16-76 
5-18-76 
4-12-76 
5-27-76 
1 - 1 2 - 7 7  

3-1-74 
8-12-74 

- -- 

S u s p e n s i o n s  

3-9-75 - 11-9-75 (8 nos) 

a p p e a r s  on V i r g i n i a  r e c o r d  
)ut nowhere else 

- 
J i o l a t i o n s  
$nile Under 
:uspensions 

’- - 

6-24-75 
Speed (Fla 
Lic . )  


